11/13/2020 506354549

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6401303

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| PATRICK GASSER | 11/12/2020 |
| LAWRENCE TRUNEC | 11/12/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | REGAL BELOIT AMERICA, INC. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 200 STATE STREET |
| City: | BELOIT |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53511 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17098022 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: jreany@atllp.com, uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com Correspondent Name: PATRICK W. RASCHE (23571) ARMSTRONG TEAS

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1800**

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CS-20-GI-001-UNP |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PATRICK W. RASCHE |
| SIGNATURE: | /pwr/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/13/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed_Assignment-38405576#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment-38405576#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment-38405576#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 054366 FRAME: 0196 506354549

REGAL DOCKET NUMBER: CS-20-GI-001-UNP

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we,

Patrick Gasser

of Washington, Wisconsin, USA

Lawrence Trunec

of Pewaukee, Wisconsin, USA

hereby sell and assign to **Regal Beloit America**, **Inc.**, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) having an address at 200 State Street, Beloit, WI 53511, USA, its successors and assigns our entire respective rights, titles and interests in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by us in the provisional application for United States Patent currently entitled:

TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY

| ≥ executed | d concurrently here | ewith, |
|------------|---------------------|--------|
| filed on | | having |

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

REGAL DOCKET NUMBER: CS-20-GI-001-UNP

| Full name of sole or first | st inventor | | |
|----------------------------|---|--|--|
| Inventor's signature | Patri Van Con | Date 1/-12-20 | |
| Residence | | Country of | |
| _ Port Was | shington, WI | Residence US | |
| Post Office address | 200 State Street | | |
| | Beloit, WI 53511 | | |
| STATE OF COUNTY OF | SS. | | |
| | personally known as the individual owledged to me that he/she exe | ore me personally came the above-negative dual who executed the foregoing cuted the same of his/her own free | |
| | (Notary Public) | | |
| | | | |

REGAL DOCKET NUMBER: CS-20-GI-001-UNP

| Full name of second inve | | |
|--------------------------|---|---|
| | Lawrence Trunec | , |
| Inventor's signature | Damence Trunce Date 11/12/2 | 0 |
| Residence | Country of | |
| Pewaukee, | , Wisconsin Residence US | |
| Post Office address | 200 State Street | |
| | Beloit, WI 53511 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| STATE OF | | |
| COUNTY OF | SS. | |
| , to m | before me personally came the above-na ne personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing wledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free w | |
| for the purposes therein | • | |
| Seal | | |
| | (Notary Public) | |

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054366 FRAME: 0199